
1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Second Amendment) made 
and entered into as of this _____ day of June 2018, amends the Agreement entered 
into between the City of Fresno, a municipal corporation, (City), and Youth Leadership 
Institute (also known as YLI), a California nonprofit corporation (Consultant). 
 

RECITALS 
 

 WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement, dated February 4, 
2016, for Professional youth leadership support and management services for the 
Fresno Youth Commission (Agreement); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into an amendment, dated 
January 5, 2017 (Amendment) 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire to extend the Agreement to 
June 30, 2018, to complete the Project; and 

 
WHEREAS, Consultant agrees it has no claim, demands, or disputes against 

City. 
AGREEMENT 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be 

amended as follows:  
 

1. The recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and made a part 
of this Amendment. 

 
2. The Agreement is extended to June 30, 2020.  The City Manager, 

may extend the Agreement for two one-year terms, subject to available funding. 
 
3. Consultant’s compensation shall be increased to the amounts 

budgeted for each Fiscal Year (i.e. FY18 and FY19), paid for on the basis of the 
rates set forth in the schedule of fees and expenses included in Exhibit A of the 
Agreement. 

 
4. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement and 

Amendment, remains in full force and effect. 
 

[Signatures follow on the next page.] 



2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to 
Agreement in Fresno, California, the day and year first above written. 

 
City of Fresno, 
A California municipal corporation 
 
By:   

Wilma Quan-Schecter 
City Manager 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN 
City Attorney 
 
By:   

Brandon M. Collet Date 
Senior Deputy City Attorney 
 
 

ATTEST: 
YVONNE SPENCE, CRM MMC 
City Clerk 
 
By:   

 Date 
Deputy 

Youth Leadership Institute, 
A California nonprofit corporation 
 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

 (If corporation or LLC., CFO, Treasurer, 
Secretary or Assistant Secretary) 

 
 

 


